## **LEGISLATION LIST JULY 2024**

RESOLUTION 101-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT (ESD) STRATEGIC PLANNING AND FEASIBILITY STUDIES PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000 FOR THE CITYWIDE PARKING STUDY PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 102-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION (NYS OPRHP) HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000 FOR THE RONDOUT LIGHTHOUSE FOUNDATION ENGINEERING PLANNING & DESIGN PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 103-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION (NYS OPRHP) PARKS PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$675,000 FOR THE KINGSTON NEIGHBOOD SKATE PARK PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 104-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION (OPRHP) HERITAGE AREA PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,000 FOR THE RONDOUT GARDENS COMMUNITY PARK PLAN PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 105-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION (NYS EFC) CLIMATE SMART COMMUNITIES PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$125,000 FOR THE CITYWIDE SIDEWALK STUDY PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 106-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS DEEPARTMENT OF STATE (DOS) LOCAL WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION PROGRAM (LWRP) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$255,000

FOR THE KINGSTON LOCAL WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 107-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ENDORSING SUPPORT FOR CENTER FOR PHOTOGRAPHY AT WOODSTOCK, INC. (CPW) FOR A GRANT FROM THE HOUSING TRUST FUND CORPORATION ADMINSTERED BY THE NYS HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL FOR THE NEW YORK MAIN STREET PROGRAM

RESOLUTION 108-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NY (DASNY) FOR A NEW YORK SWIMS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,200,000 FOR THE KINGSTON SWIMMING FACILITIES UPGRADES PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 109-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE NYS ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION (NYS EFC) FOR A GREEN RESILIENCY GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,325,400 FOR THE SAFE & ACCESSIBLE FLATBUSH & FOXHALL PROJECT AND TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

RESOLUTION 110-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF A 2024 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000.00 FROM FUND BALANCE TO ALLOW THE CITY TO IMPROVE THE PAVEMENT CONDITIONS ON BROADWAY FROM FOXHALL AVENUE TO DELAWARE AVE

RESOLUTION 111-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A 2024 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$77,500.00 FROM FUND BALANCE IN THE CITY CLERK'S BUDGET TO COVER THE EXPENSE OF SHORTFALLS IN OFFICE SUPPLIES AND JUDGMENT AND CLAIMS

RESOLUTION 112-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTING THE STANDARD WORKDAYS FOR ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS IN THE NEW YORK STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM RESOLUTION 113-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, PROVIDING GUIDANCE FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON ZONING WORKING GROUP

RESOLUTION 114-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTING THE PUBLIC ART POLICY

RESOLUTION 115-AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON SCHRYVER COURT

RESOLUTION 116 -AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON DOWNS STREET

RESOLUTION 117- RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, TO ADOPT A MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION CALLING FOR AN IMMEDIATE AND PERMANENT CEASEFIRE AND UNITING FOR PEACE.

RESOLUTION 118-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ENDORSING SUPPORT FOR THE KINGSTON LAND TRUST'S (KLT) APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE NYS OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION (NYS OPRHP) HERITAGE AREA PROGRAM FOR THE LAND IN BLACK HANDS DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

SECOND READING -LOCAL LAW 5 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK PROHIBITING EVICTION WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE

SECOND READING- LOCAL LAW 6 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, OPTING INTO 42t-p REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW EXEMPTION FOR THE CREATION OF ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS

SECOND READING- LOCAL LAW 7 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTING THE 421-p PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR THE CREATION OF NEW ELIGIBLE HOUSING UNITS

SECOND READING- LOCAL LAW 8 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ESTABLISHING A COMMUNITY PRESERVATION PLAN FUND AND CREATING A COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND ADVISORY BOARD AS AUTHORIZED BY GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 6-s FOR THE PURPOSE OF PRESERVING NATURAL, SCENIC, HISTORIC AND OPEN SPACE RESOURCES WITHIN THE CITY

SECOND READING- LOCAL LAW 9 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTING A COMMUNITY PRESERVATION PROJECT PLAN

SECOND READING- LOCAL LAW 10 OF 2024 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, TO PROTECT THE WATER QUALITY OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON'S DRINKING WATER; PRESERVE WORKING FARMS; ESTABLISH PARKS AND RECREATIONAL AREAS; AND PROTECT HISTORIC RESOURCES AND NATURAL AREAS BY CREATING A ONE AND ONE QUARTER PERCENT REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX ON THE CONVEYANCE OF INTERESTS IN REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY WITH REVENUES FROM THIS TAX TO BE DEPOSITED IN THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUND WHICH MAY BE MATCHED BY STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING AND WHICH WILL REQUIRE FULL PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ALL SPENDING